

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY AND MICHIGAN STATE  
UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SOPHIA BALOW, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN T. QUINN  
MICHIGAN STATE  
UNIVERSITY  
426 AUDITORIUM ROAD  
EAST LANSING, MI 48824

SCOTT R. ELDRIDGE  
BRIAN M. SCHWARTZ  
ERIKA L. GIROUX  
ASHLEY N. HIGGINSON  
MILLER, CANFIELD,  
PADDOCK & STONE, PLC  
One Michigan Avenue  
Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE A. FLYNN  
CHARLES S. DAMERON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	9
1. MSU’s Athletics Program .....	9
2. This Action .....	11
3. District Court Decision .....	14
4. Decision Below .....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I. The Question Presented Implicates An Acknowledged Circuit Split.....	18
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	24
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Is At Odds With The Text Of Title IX .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Contravenes Longstanding Agency Guidance.....	26
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Is Unworkable.....	29
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Here .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

**APPENDIX**

Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Balow v. Michigan State University</i> , 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, <i>Balow v.</i> <i>Michigan State University</i> , No. 1:21-cv-44, 2021 WL 650712 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 19, 2021).....	37a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Balow v. Michigan State University</i> , No. 21-1183, 2022 WL 1072866 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	66a
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	68a
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 .....	73a
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) (excerpt) .....	76a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Dear Colleague Letter from Norma V. Cantú, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, United States Department of Education, <i>Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance: The Three-Part Test</i> (Jan. 16, 1996), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/clarific.html">https://www2.ed.gov/ about/offices/list/ocr/docs/clarific.html</a> .....	79a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. California State University, Fresno, No. 1:21-cv-179, 2021 WL 1564448 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2021), reconsideration denied, No. 1:21-cv-179, 2021 WL 3115135 (E.D. Cal. July 22, 2021).....</i>	22
<i>Anders v. California State University, Fresno, No. 1:21-cv-179, 2021 WL 3115135 (E.D. Cal. July 22, 2021) .....</i>	22
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University, 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) .....</i>	23
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents, 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999), abrogated on other grounds by Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee, 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....</i>	18, 19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....</i>	8
<i>Cohen v. Brown University, 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) .....</i>	27
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Department of Education, 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....</i>	19, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Equity in Athletics v. Department of Education,</i> 675 F. Supp. 2d 660 (W.D. Va. 2009) .....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	29
<i>Portz v. St. Cloud State University,</i> 196 F. Supp. 3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016) .....	22
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	34

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) .....	6
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1).....	6, 30, 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

43 Fed. Reg. 58,070 (Dec. 11, 1978).....	6
44 Fed. Reg. 71,419 (Dec. 11, 1979).....	2, 6, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Russlyn Ali, Ass't Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter at 4, <i>Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Clarification: The Three-Part Test-Part Three</i> (Apr. 20, 2010), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-20100420.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-20100420.pdf</a> .....	27
Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, <i>Putting the “Co” in Education: Timing, Reasons, and Consequences of College Coeducation from 1835 to the Present</i> , 5 <i>J. Human Capital</i> 377 (2011) .....	9
James F. Manning, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Additional Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy: Three-Part Test - Part Three</i> (Mar. 17, 2005), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/200503017-additional-clarification-three-part-test.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/200503017-additional-clarification-three-part-test.pdf</a> .....	7
Mich. State Univ., <i>Strategic Plan: Mission &amp; Values</i> , <a href="https://strategicplan.msu.edu/mission">https://strategicplan.msu.edu/mission</a> (last visited July 26, 2022).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

Gerald Reynolds, Ass't Secretary for Civil  
Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dear  
Colleague Letter, *Further Clarification  
of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy  
Guidance Regarding Title IX  
Compliance* (July 11, 2003),  
[https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/  
ocr/title9guidanceFinal.html](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/title9guidanceFinal.html).....7
